

**No. 13-834C  
(Chief Judge Patricia Campbell Smith)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

---

**DONALD D. MARTIN, JR., *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**THE UNITED STATES,**

**Defendant.**

---

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND DEFENDANT'S CROSSMOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General**

**ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director**

**REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.  
Assistant Director**

**JOSEPH E. ASHMAN  
ERIN MURDOCK-PARK  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tel: 202-353-7578  
joseph.ashman@usdoj.gov**

**May 20, 2016**

**Attorneys for Defendant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I.    Nature Of The Case ..... 2

    II.   Statement Of Facts ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I.    Standard Of Review ..... 6

    II.   The Government Did Not Violate The FLSA By Not Paying  
        Excepted Employees On Their Next Regularly Scheduled Payday  
        Because The AntiDeficiency Act Barred Such Payments Until  
        Appropriations For That Purpose Had Been Made..... 7

    III.  In The Alternative, Liquidated Damages Should Not Be Awarded  
        Because The Government Held A Good Faith Belief That The  
        AntiDeficiency Act Prohibited The Payment Of Wages During A  
        Lapse In Appropriations, And That Belief Was Reasonable..... 13

        A.    The Government Held A Good Faith Belief That The  
                AntiDeficiency Act Precluded On Time Payment Of  
                Wages, And There Existed No Avenue For Federal  
                Agencies To Comply With The FLSA In The Absence Of  
                Appropriations ..... 14

            1.    FLSA Compliance Was Beyond Federal Agencies’  
                    Control, And The AntiDeficiency Act Foreclosed  
                    Any Avenue To Compliance ..... 14

            2.    Plaintiffs’ Reliance Upon Court Rulings From The  
                    California Budget Impasse Is Without Merit  
                    Because They Ignore The Doctrine Of Preemption..... 16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

3. The Government Acted In Good Faith By  
Complying With The AntiDeficiency Act’s Express  
Prohibitions Against Making Expenditures In The  
Absence Of Appropriations ..... 19

B. The Government Reasonably Believed That The  
AntiDeficiency Act Precluded On Time Payment Of Wages  
Because No Court Or Administrative Body Had Concluded  
That An FLSA Violation Would Occur During A Lapse In  
Appropriations ..... 19

C. The Court Should Not Award Any Amount Of Liquidated  
Damages Upon A Conclusion That The Government Acted  
In Good Faith And With A Reasonable Belief Regarding  
The Legal Constraints Caused By A Lapse In  
Appropriations ..... 22

D. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Liquidated Damages For  
Delayed Payment Of Overtime Wages Because There Was  
No FLSA Violation, And The Government Could Not  
Otherwise Arrange For The Payment Of Overtime Wages  
In The Absence Of Appropriations For That Purpose ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbey v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 254 (2012) .....	14
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed.Cir.2003).....	14, 19
<i>Addison v. Huron Stevedoring Corp.</i> , 204 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1953).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Angelo v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2008) .....	14
<i>Astor v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 303 (2007) .....	14, 22
<i>Beebe v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1283 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	19
<i>Bertrand v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1978) .....	22
<i>Biggs v. Wilson (Biggs I)</i> 828 F. Supp. 774 (E.D. Cal. 1991).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	9, 11
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 212 (2005) .....	14
<i>Caldman v. State of California</i> , 852 F. Supp. 898 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	17
<i>California ex rel. Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management Dist. v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 1005 (9th 2000) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Dominici v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 881 F. Supp. 315 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	24
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) .....	20, 21
<i>Griffin &amp; Griffin Exploration, LLC v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 163 (2014) .....	6
<i>Havrilla v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 454 (2016) .....	19
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Nolan v. City of Chicago</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 324 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	24
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	15
<i>Ortega v. Due Fratelli, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7731863 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2015).....	24
<i>OwnerOperator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>O’Brien v. Town of Agawam</i> , 350 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Salazar v. Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Nave</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Md. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Zadeh</i> , No. 15-1095, 2016 WL 1612754 (5th Cir. Apr. 21, 2016).....	18
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	10
<i>White v. Williams</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D.N.J. 2002).....	8
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 204(f).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	2, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	13, 22
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1, 9, 15
31 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3, 15
31 U.S.C. § 1350.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Rules**

**Page(s)**

RCFC 56(c)(1) ..... 7

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 778.106 ..... 4, 24

29 C.F.R. § 790.21(b) ..... 11
